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A Danger of scalding

D O r n b raC ht Pressure fluctuations in
the water supply lead to

sudden and considerable

Montageanleitung eemeee

Avoid pressure
fluctuations and limit hot

Installation instructions

Montagehandleiding water temperature.
Instructions de montage Any scalds should be
Istruzioni di montaggio examined by a physician
Instrucciones de montaje and treated, if necessary.

Installation instructions
Monteringsanvisning
Montazni navod
Instrukcja montazu
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pe Allgemeine Warnhinweise. a8 General warnings. N Algemene waarschuwingen. Fr Mises
en garde générales. Ir Avvertenze generali. es Advertencias generales. us General warnings.
st Allméanna varningar. cz VSeobecné vystrazné pokyny. p. Ogolne wskazowki ostrzegawcze.
ru OBLLIVe NpeynpexaeHns. o —RFEE S,

pe Vorsicht! Dieses Symbol warnt vor Sachschaden bei Nichtbeachten der Sicherheits-

hinweise. a8 Caution! This symbol gives warning of damage to property if safety instruc-
tions are not followed. nL Voorzichtig! Dit symbool waarschuwt voor materiéle schade bij het
nietnaleven van de veiligheidsinstructies. Fr Prudence ! Ce symbole met en garde contre des
dommages matériels en cas de non-respect des consignes de sécurité. ir Attenzione! Questa
icona avverte in merito ai danni materiali derivanti dalla non osservanza delle avvertenze di
sicurezza. es jAtencion! Este simbolo advierte de los posibles dafos si no se cumplen las indica-
ciones de seguridad. us Caution! This icon warns of property damage due to non-compliance
with the safety instructions. se Se upp! Denna symbol varnar for skador pa egendom vid
ignorering av sakerhetsanvisningarna. cz Pozor! Tento symbol varuje pfed vécnymi Skodami
v dsledku nedodrzeni bezpecnostnich pokynl. p. Uwaga! Symbol ostrzega przed uszkodze-
niami na skutek nieprzestrzegania wskazowek bezpieczeristwa. ru OCTOpOXKHO! STOT CMMBOS
NpeaynpexnaeT 0 MatepnanbHOM yllepbe B Crydae HecOOMOOEHNS yKa3aHU Mo TEXHUKE
6esonacHocTv. oN & | 1IZAFSARNNET LRI T ESB =RK.

|I| pe Hinweis! Dieses Symbol warnt vor mdglichen Sachschaden bei Nichtbeachten
der Montagehinweise. eB Note! This symbol gives warning of possible damage to property
if installation instructions are not followed. no Let op! Dit symbool waarschuwt voor moge-
lijke materiéle schade bij het niet-naleven van de montage-instructies. FrR Remarque ! Ce
symbole met en garde contre d’éventuels dommages matériels en cas de non-respect des
instructions de montage. it Awiso! Questo simbolo avverte in merito ai possibili danni materiali
derivanti dalla non osservanza delle istruzioni di montaggio. es Nota: Este simbolo advierte de
los posibles danos si no se cumplen las indicaciones de montaje. us Note! This icon warns
of possible property damage due to non-compliance with the installation instructions. se Obs!
Denna symbol varnar for skador p& egendom vid ignorering av monteringsanvisningarna.
cz Upozornénil Tento symbol varuje pfed moznymi vécnymi Skodami v ddsledku nedodrzeni
montéaznich pokynl. e Wskazéwka! Symbol ostrzega przed mozliwymi uszkodzeniami na
skutek nieprzestrzegania instrukcji montazowych. ru YkazaHve! OToT cumBon npenyn-
pPeXaaeT 0 BO3MOXXHOM MaTepuanbHOM yllepbe B criydae HecobMOaeHWS yKasaHui no
MOHTaXy. eN 127K | IZAF SR RN NET L RIE RSB =K.

pe Alle Arbeiten sind ausschlieBlich durch sachkundiges, qualifiziertes Personal durchzufihren!
Nur dann ist eine Haftungstbernahme durch den Hersteller mdglich. Nationale Vorschriften
zur Unfallverhitung sind in jedem Fall vorrangig zu befolgen. Betriebsbedingungen und MaBe
finden Sie im Anhang.

B All the work must be carried out exclusively by competent, suitably qualified personnel!
Only then can there be any assumption of liability on the part of the manufacturer. Priority is
always given to national statutory accident prevention regulations. Operating conditions and
dimensions can be found in the appendix.



NL Alle werkzaamheden dienen uitsluitend door vakkundig en gekwalificeerd personeel te
worden uitgevoerd. Alleen in dat geval kan de fabrikant aansprakelijk worden gesteld. Natio-
nale voorschriften ter preventie van ongevallen moeten in ieder geval met prioriteit worden
opgevolgd. Bedrijffsvoorwaarden en maten vindt u in de bijlage.

FR Tous les travaux doivent étre réalisés exclusivement par un personnel qualifi¢ et compétent !
Seulelaresponsabilité du fabricant peut alors étre engagée. Danstous les cas, les réglementations
nationales concernant la prévention des accidents doivent étre respectées en priorité. Vous
trouverez les conditions de fonctionnement et les dimensions en annexe.

im Tutti i lavori devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da personale esperto qualificato! |l
costruttore rispondera dei danni solo a questa condizione. Sono sempre da rispettare in via
prioritaria le norme antinfortunistiche locali. Le condizioni di funzionamento e le misure sono
fornite nell’appendice.

es Todos los trabajos deberan ser realizados exclusivamente por parte de personal profesional
cualificado. El fabricante puede asumir algun tipo de responsabilidad en este caso. Siempre se
deberan cumplir en primer lugar las directrices nacionales de prevencion de accidentes. En el
anexo encontrara usted las condiciones de funcionamiento y las medidas.

us All work must be carried out exclusively by trained, qualified personnell Only then can the
manufacturer assume liability. National accident prevention regulations have priority in all cases.
Operating conditions and dimensions can be found in the appendix.

se Alla arbeten far endast utféras av sakkunnig, kvalificerad personal! Detta ar en forutséttning
for att tillverkaren ska kunna éverta nagon form av ansvar. Nationella sékerhetsforeskrifter ska
i varje fall iakttas med hdgsta prioritet. Driftsforhallanden och méattuppgifter finns i bilagan.

cz VSechny prace musi vykonavat vyhradné odborny kvalifikovany personall Pouze tehdy
mize vyrobce prevzit ruceni. VSechny narodni predpisy o bezpecnosti prace maji vzdy
prednost. Provozni podminky a rozmeéry najdete v pfiloze.

pL Wszystkie prace powinny by¢ wykonane wylacznie przez wykwalifikowany i doswiadczony
personel! Tylko w tym wypadku producent przejmuje odpowiedzialnos¢. W kazdym przypadku
bezwzglednie muszg by¢ przestrzegane przepisy BHP obowigzujgce w danym kraju. Warunki
eksploatacji oraz wymiary znajdg Paristwo w zataczniku.

RU Bce paboTbl A0/MKHbI BbINMOMHATHCS UCKITIOHUTENBHO KOMMETEHTHBIM, KBIIMDULIMPOBaHHbLIM
nepcoHanom! TonNbko B 3TOM Clydae 06ecneymBaeTcs rapaHtia npoussoautend. B nobom
chyvae cnepyeT B MPUOPUTETHOM MOPSAKE BbIMNOHATL HaUMOHaNbHbIE MpaBuia TEXHUKN
BesonacHocTu. [JaHHble 06 yCROBUSIX SKCAyaTaummn 1 0 pasMepax HaxOAATCS B MPUIOXKEHNN.
on FTELEWIHAGHEN AT W A R#HIT | FFEAGIERABENTE. EEMS
TN E B TERBEMIMBEEAE . ETHEERRTEM 4.

pe Technische Daten. a8 Technical data. N Technische gegevens.

Fr Caractéristiques techniques. it Dati tecnici. es Datos técnicos. dornbracht.com
us Technical data. se Teknisk data. cz Technické Udaje. pL Dane > Professional
techniczne. ru TexHu4eckne gaHHble. oN AR EE .

pe Pflege und Wartung. a8 Care and maintenance. nu Onderhoud
en verzorging. FR Entretien et maintenance. i Manutenzione e cura. W Fiage warung
es Cuidado y mantenimiento. us Care and Maintenance. se Skotsel
ochunderhéll.cz OSetfovanialdrzba. p. Czyszczenieikonserwacia.
RU YXO[ U TExOBCAyKVBHave. N 4EfE{R55 o




pe Lieferumfang. eB Parts supplied. nu Omvang van de levering. Fr Pieces livrées. it Entita
di fornitura. es Volumen de suministro. us Parts Supplied. se Leveransomfang. cz Rozsah

dodéavky. pL Zakres dostawy. Ru O6bem noctasku. oN E55E .

a 13715 782-FF /13 715 782-FF 0010 b 13716 782-FF / 13 716 782-FF 0010

00000 g4 @@OO =8
00000 gpp4p @@OO e




d 20 713 782-FF 0010 /20 715 782-FF 0010

@u @ D OO

00 @Qoo0 ©

C 20713 782-FF/ 20 715 782-FF

0000 @00 0 sse



pe Lieferumfang. e Parts supplied. nn Omvang van de levering. Fr Pieces livrées. it Entita
di fornitura. es Volumen de suministro. us Parts Supplied. se Leveransomfang. cz Rozsah
dodéavky. pL Zakres dostawy. Ru O6bem noctasku. oN E55E .
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pe Lieferumfang. e Parts supplied. nn Omvang van de levering. Fr Pieces livrées. it Entita
di fornitura. es Volumen de suministro. us Parts Supplied. se Leveransomfang. cz Rozsah
dodéavky. pL Zakres dostawy. Ru O6bem noctasku. oN E55E .
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pe Betriebsbedingungen

Empfohlene Vorlauftemperatur <65°C
Maximale Vorlauftemperatur

kurzzeitig <90°C
Min. FlieBdruck 1 bar
Max. FlieBdruck 5 bar
Empfohlener Betriebsdruck 3 bar
Prifdruck 16 bar

Geréauschklasse | nach DIN 4109

Um die Gerduschwerte entsprechend natio-
naler Vorgaben einzuhalten, muB bei Ruhe-
druck Uber 5 bar ein Druckminderer in die Ver-
sorgungsleitung eingebaut werden.

@B Operating conditions

Recommended flow temperature <65°C
Maximum flow temperature

momentary <90°C
Minimum flow pressure 1 bar
Maximum flow pressure 5 bar
Recommended operating pressure 3 bar
Test pressure 16 bar

Noise class | according to DIN 4109 .

For noise levels to comply with national
standards, a pressure reducer must be fitted
in the supply pipe if the standing pressure
exceeds 5 bar.

24

NL Voorwaarden voor het gebruik

Aanbevolen voorlooptemperatuur <65°C
Maximale voorlooptemperatuur

tijdelijk <90°C
Minimale stromingsdruk 1 bar
Max. stromingsdruk 5 bar
Aanbevolen bedrijffsdruk 3 bar
Testdruk 16 bar

Geluidsklasse | volgens DIN 4109

In verband met naleving van de nationale
voorschriften met betrekking tot de geluids-
waarden moet er bij een statische druk boven
de 5 bar een drukregelaar in de voorzienings-
leiding worden ingebouwd.

rr Conditions d’utilisation
Température de I'eau d’alimentation

recommandeée <65°C
Température maximale de I'eau

d’alimentation sur une courte durée < 90°C
Pression minimale (dynamique) 1 bar
Pression maximale (dynamique) 5 bar

Pression de fonctionnement recommandgée 3 bar
Pression de contrdle 16 bar

Catégorie | isolation phonique DIN 4109.

Afin de respecter les niveaux sonores fixés
par les directives nationales, il est nécessaire
d’installer un réducteur de pression sur la
conduite d'alimentation en cas de pression
statique supérieure a 5 bars.



it Condizioni di funzionamento
Temperatura di mandata consigliata < 65°C
Temperatura di mandata massima
breve

Pressione idraulica minima
Pressione idraulica max.
Pressione di esercizio consigliata
Pressione di collaudo

<90°C
1 bar
5 bar

3 bar
16 bar

Classe di rumore | ai sensi della norma
DIN 4109.

Per mantenere i valori relativi alla rumorosita
conformi alle disposizioni nazionali in caso
di pressione statica superiore a 5 bar deve
essere montato un riduttore di pressione nelle
tubature di alimentazione.

es Condiciones de operacién
Temperatura de entrada recomendada < 65 °C
Temperatura maxima de entrada

brevemente <90°C
Presion minima de flujo 1 bar
Presidon maxima de flujo 5 bar
Presion de flujo recomendada 3 bar
Presidon de comprobacion 16 bar

Categoria de ruido | segun la norma DIN 4109.

Se tiene que incorporar un regulador de
presion en la tuberia de abastecimiento con
una presion de reposo superior a 5 bar para
cumplir con los niveles de ruido segun las
normas nacionales.

us Operating conditions

Recommended flow temperature < 149°F
Maximum short-term flow

temperature < 194°F
Minimum flow pressure 15 psi
Maximum flow pressure 73 psi
Recommended operating pressure 44 psi
Test pressure 232 psi

Noise class | according to DIN 4109.

In order for the noise levels to comply with
the national requirements, a pressure reducer
must be installed in the supply line at a static
pressure above 5 bar.

se Driftsvillkor

Rekommenderad inloppstemperatur < 65°C
Max. inloppstemperatur under

korttid <90°C
Minsta vatsketryck 1 bar
Max. vatsketryck 5 bar
Rekommenderat arbetstryck 3 bar
Provningstryck 16 bar
Bullerklass | enligt DIN 4109.

For att bullernivan inte ska Gverskrida gallande
gransvarden enligt nationella foreskrifter, ska
en trycksankare monteras in i forsorjnings-
ledningen vid vilotryck éver 5 bar.

25



cz Provozni podminky

Doporucena privodni teplota <65°C
Maximalni privodni teplota

kratkodobé <90°C
Minimalni hydraulicky tlak 1 bar(
Maximalini hydraulicky tlak 5 barC
Doporuceny provozni tlak 3 bart
Zkusebni tlak 16 bard

Hiukova tfilda | podle DIN 4109.

Aby byly dodrZzeny hodnoty hluénosti
odpovidajici narodnim predpisiim, je nutné
pfi Klidovém tlaku nad 5 bar zabudovat do
napdjeciho vedeni redukeni ventil.

pL. Warunki robocze

Zalecana temperatura zasilania <65°C
Maksymalna temperatura

poczatkowa na krétki czasa <90°C
Min. cisnienie hydrauliczne 1 bar
Maks. cisnienie hydrauliczne 5 bar
Zalecane cisnienie robocze 3 bar
Cisnienie prébne 16 bar

Klasa poziomu szumoéw | wg DIN 4109.

W celu dotrzymania granicznych wartosci
szumow zgodnych z przepisami krajowymi,
nalezy przy cisnieniu powyzej 5 bar zastosowac
reduktor cisnienia na przewodzie zasilajgcym.
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RU YcnoBus Kcnnyartaummn
PekomeHayemasn npeasaputensHas

Temneparypa <65°C
MakcumanbHas Temnepartypa

nogaqn, KpaTkoBPEMEHHO <90°C
MuHManeHoe aasneHne xunokoctn 1 6ap
MakcumanbHoe AaBneHvie XugkocTn 5 6ap
PexkomeHayemoe pabodee naeneHne 3 6ap
VlcnbiTaTtensHoe gaBnexHve 16 6ap

Knacc wymounsongauum | no DIN 4109.

[ns cobMtoAeHNst yCTaHOBNEHHbIX HaLOoHau-
bHbIM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM 3HAYEHMWIA YPOBHS
lwyma npu CtatndeCKoOM daBlieHUn CBblille
5 6ap B nuTaOLLMIA TRYOONPOBO 4 HEOOXOAMMO
YCTaHOBUTb PEeOYKLIOHHbIN KIanaH.

oN IEITHMF

HKIKERE < 65°C
R = St ORE <90°C
SR aE N 168
BRANEN 58
ITENE 3E
I E 16 B

#<BB DIN 4109 I& 74 | .

ATERFEFEEZIMNE, #EXT 5 B
A WA M AE A PR A B P A MR SRR
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